

No. 02-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,
Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT, and
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

and

EBONY PATTERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LESLIE T. THORNTON *
STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM
KATHLEEN J. LESTER
GORDON F. PEERY, JR.
AMY DAVINE KIM
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT MUST CONSIDER THE NEXUS BETWEEN K-12 EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY AND DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION.....	5
A. Minority Children Face Persistent, Pernicious Inequities In Primary And Secondary Public Education.....	5
B. Congress Has Long Recognized Disparities, Especially In K-12 Education, That Are Correlated To Race	12
II. RACIAL INEQUITIES IN K-12 REQUIRE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES TO TAKE RACE AND ETHNICITY INTO ACCOUNT IN THE ADMISSIONS PROCESS.....	14
A. Disparate Educational Opportunities In K-12 Directly Impact Higher Education Admissions.....	14
B. The Percentage Programs Adopted In Texas, California, And Florida Do Nothing To Help Close The Gaps.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. DIVERSITY IS AN EDUCATIONAL AND DEMOCRATIC IMPERATIVE WHICH REQUIRES THAT RACE BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT AS ONE FACTOR AMONG OTHERS IN THE ADMISSIONS PROCESS	18
A. Diversity Is A Continuing And Compelling Educational Need, A Prerequisite To Advancement, And <i>Bakke</i> Is Still Good Law	18
B. Diversity Is Essential To The Maintenance Of American Democracy	20
C. Accordingly, The Promotion Of Diversity In Education Remains A Compelling Governmental Interest.....	23
D. Reaffirming Diversity As A Compelling State Interest Is Consistent With Limiting Principles.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4, 23
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	23
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	23
<i>Regents Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3, 19, 23
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	20
 STATE CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977)	10
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Washakie Co. Sch. Dist. v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980).....	10
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 12, 23
20 U.S.C. § 7231.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.J.Res. 2, 108th Cong. (2003) (presented to the President)	12
A Joint Resolution Supporting the Day of Honor 2000 to Honor and Recognize the Service of Minority Veterans in the United States Armed Forces during World War II, Pub. L. No. 106-205.....	22
Student Bill of Rights, H.R. 236, 108th Cong. § 3(a)(16) (2003).....	2
Student Bill of Rights, S. 2912, H.R. 5346, 107th Cong. (2002)	2
<i>State Department Reauthorization: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations</i> , 108th Cong. (2003).....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ward Connerly <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) (No. 02-241).....	16
Council of the Great City Schools, <i>Adequate State Financing of Urban Schools: An Analysis of State Funding of the New York City Public Schools</i> (2000).....	7
John Dayton, <i>Correlating Expenditures and Educational Opportunity in School Funding Litigation: The Judicial Perspectives</i> , 19 J. Educ. Fin. 167 (1993)	10
Educational Testing Service, <i>Crossing the Great Divide: Can We Achieve Equity When Generation Y Goes to College?</i> (2000)	15
Representative Chaka Fattah, <i>Revisiting the Federal Role</i> , Education Week, Apr. 22, 1998 available at http://www.edweek.org	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jerry Gray, <i>Ruling Puts New Jersey in Eye of School Financing Issue</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 1993.....	9
Halls of Justice: A Weekly Look Inside the Justice Department, <i>ABC News.com</i> , available at http://abcnews.go.com/section/vs/Hallsofjustice/hallofjustice109.html	20
Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (2003).....	17
Memorandum from the Congressional Research Service to the Honorable Chaka Fattah, <i>Consideration of Minority Status in the Distribution of Federal Funding for Elementary and Secondary Education</i> (2003).....	12
National Research Council, <i>Making Money Matter: Financing America's Schools</i> (1999) ...	5
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>A Tribute to Justice Thurgood Marshall: Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1217 (1992).....	21, 26
Colin L. Powell, Address to the Republican National Convention (July 31, 2001).....	21, 22
Press Release, The Harvard Civil Rights Project, Harvard University, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (Feb. 7, 2003) available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/affirmativeaction/tristate.php#fullreport	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Press Release, The U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Initiates New Diversity Program</i> (Feb. 5, 2003) available at http://www.us.doj.gov/opa/pr/2003/February/03_ag_070.htm	22
Richard W. Riley, <i>The Role of the Federal Government in Education—Supporting a National Desire for Support for State and Local Education</i> , 17 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 29 (1997).....	2
Richard W. Riley, Address at the College Board’s First Annual AP National Conference 11 (July 19, 2002)	15
Suzanna Sherry, <i>Responsible Republicanism: Educating for Citizenship</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 131 (1995).....	9
Sandra Smokes, <i>Fix Disparities Among Our Schools</i> , USA Today, Apr. 28, 2000.....	8
Rochelle L. Stanfield, <i>Making Money Matter</i> , National Journal, May 23, 1998.....	6
Karen Swenson, <i>School Finance Reform Litigation: Why Are Some State Supreme Courts Activist And Others Restrained?</i> 63 Alb. L. Rev. 1147 (2000)	9
<i>The Way America Pays for Public Schools</i> , Daily Education News, June 19, 1998.....	6
<i>Unequal Education: Better Teacher Training and Equitable Funding Could Improve Public Schools for All Children</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer, Jan. 18, 1999	8
U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Paving the Way to Postsecondary Education: K-12 Intervention Programs for Underrepresented Youth</i> (2001)..	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Elementary and Secondary Education, Planning and Evaluation Services, <i>State ESEA Title I Participation Information for 1999-2000: Final Summary Report</i> (2002)	13
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Title I Program: Stronger Accountability Needed for Performance of Disadvantaged Students</i> (2000).....	5
George F. Will, <i>Straight Talk From Arizona</i> , Newsweek, Apr. 17, 2000.....	7
World Economic Forum, <i>The Global Competitiveness Report 2001-2002</i> (2002).....	5
Jill Zuckman, <i>The Next Education Crisis: Equalizing School Funds</i> , Congressional Quarterly, Mar. 27, 1993.....	6, 11
